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APPEAL SUMMARY

Status: Decision Rendered

Appeal ID: 14744
Hearing Date: 3/8/17
Case No.: B-001

Appeal Type: Building

Project Address: 1230 SW Park Ave
Appellant Name: Sara Treber
Appellant Phone: 503-816-5490

Plans Examiner/Inspector: Arthur Graves, Lisa

Buellesbach
Project Type: commercial Stories: NA Occupancy: Utility Construction Type: |I-B
Building/Business Name: Fire Sprinklers: No
Appeal Involves: Addition to an existing structure LUR or Permit Application No.: 17-104243- CO
Plan Submitted Option: pdf [File 1] [File 2] [File 3] Proposed use: Unmanned telecommunication facility

[File 4]

APPEAL INFORMATION SHEET

Appeal item 1

Code Section

Requires

Proposed Design

Reason for alternative

Section 2612(8)(7) of the Oregon Structural Specialty Code

Verizon Wireless intends to install an unmanned telecommunications facility to enhance their
wireless cellular network. The proposed project includes the screening of proposed antennas on
the rooftop of the existing building with proposed equipment in the basement. The project has
completed the CUP phase and is moving into permit submittal phase. Per the antenna screening
guideline provided by the City of Portland, screening utilizing FRP materials cannot exceed the

maximum screen of 10'-0" above the finished roof.

As per the CUP LU 16-147440 DZ, the design requirement states that the design must remain
symmetrical and architecturally integrated with the rest of the building. Per the FRP screening
guidelines the screening must not exceed 25% of the length of the building on the west side. Per
the design review we were to install a 28' screening enclosure to meet the design standards. This
puts us at 32% of the length of the building on the west side.

The proposed design meets the 10' required set back from property lines and allowable lineal and
square footage allotment requirements per City screening guidelines. Proposed screen walls will
not block fire access or existing venting. The roof loading has been checked and the existing
structure is adequate to support the proposed loading. Proposed screen wall materials will be
specified to meet or exceed LA-RR standards requirements for flammability and flame spread. In
our opinion, the screen wall will meet the visual screen requirements of the CUP while maintaining
the safety requirements of the screening guidelines of the City of Portland. We would like to
request pre-permit approval for design purposed to the approval of the proposed finished screen
wall with a length of 32% of the overall building length on the West side.

https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appeals/index.cfm?action=entry&appeal 1d=14744
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Appeal item 2

Code Section Section 2612(8)(7) of the Oregon Structural Specialty Code

Requires Verizon Wireless intends to install an unmanned telecommunications facility to enhance their
wireless cellular network. The proposed project includes the screening of proposed antennas on
the rooftop of the existing building with proposed equipment in the basement. The project has
completed the CUP phase and is moving into permit submittal phase. Per the antenna screening
guideline provided by the City of Portland, screening utilizing FRP materials cannot exceed the

maximum screen of 10'-0" above the finished roof.

Proposed Design As per the CUP LU 16-147440 DZ, the design requirement states the top of the screening shall be
equal to the existing elevator penthouse in order to provide symmetrical views from the East and
West. The existing elevator penthouse is 12' 9" above the existing finished roof. The finished
height of the proposed screening is required to be 12' 9" in order to match the existing elevator
penthouse structure. Per the attached cross section of the proposed screen wall design, the FRP
screen face material will be 12' 6" in vertical height but will be finished out at 12' 9" above the
existing roof deck. A 3" gap at the base of the screen structure will allow for storm water to drain
and organized passage of cabling under the screen while the existing parapet beyond will provide

the additional visual screening of the antennas.

Reason for alternative The proposed design meets the 10' required set back from property lines and allowable lineal and
square footage allotment requirements per City screening guidelines. Proposed screen walls will
not block fire access or existing venting. The roof loading has been checked and the existing
structure is adequate to support the proposed loading. Proposed screen wall materials will be
specified to meet or exceed LA-RR standards requirements for flammability and flame spread. In
our opinion, the screen wall will meet the visual screen requirements of the CUP while maintaining
the safety requirements of the screening guidelines of the City of Portland. We would like to
request pre-permit approval for design purposed to the approval of the proposed finished screen

wall approximately 12' 9" above the existing finished roof.

APPEAL DECISION

1. FRP screening width exceeding 25% of the building's wall length: Denied. Extent of enclosure exceeds
intent for limited use of FRP material.

2. FRP screening exceeding 10' height: Granted as proposed at 12'-6" on small shrouds.
Appellant may contact Lisa Buellesbach (503-823-7704) with questions.

For the item granted, the Administrative Appeal Board finds that the information submitted by the appellant
demonstrates that the approved modifications or alternate methods are consistent with the intent of the code; do
not lessen health, safety, accessibility, life, fire safety or structural requirements; and that special conditions
unique to this project make strict application of those code sections impractical.

Pursuant to City Code Chapter 24.10, you may appeal this decision to the Building Code Board of Appeal within
180 calendar days of the date this decision is published. For information on the appeals process and costs,
including forms, appeal fee, payment methods and fee waivers, go to www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appealsinfo,
call (503) 823-7300 or come in to the Development Services Center.

https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appeals/index.cfm?action=entry&appeal 1d=14744 3/8/2017
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APPEALS

Bureau of Development Services
1900 SW 4th Ave Suite 5000
Portland, OR 97201

Project Name: Verizon Wireless — POR Skidmore (CUP LU 16-147440 DZ)
Project Address: 1200 SW Park Ave, Portland, OR 97205

Verizon Wireless intend to install an unmanned telecommunications facility to enhance their
wireless cellular network. The proposed project noted above includes the screening of proposed
antennas mounted on side if existing building with proposed equipment mounted on rooftop.

This project has completed the CUP phase and is currently in the permit submittal phase. Per the
FRP screening guideline provided by the city of Portland, screening utilizing FRP materials cannot
exceed the maximum screen of 10'-0" above the finished roof.

As per the CUP LU 16-147440 DZ, the design was allowed to install a 12'-6" FRP enclosure on the
roof top as long as it was architecturally integrated into the existing building. The new FRP
enclosures are to be flush with the existing height of the penthouse.

Per the FRP screening guideline regarding the calculation of length of side of screen not
exceeding 25% of length of the building on the west side.

As per the CUP LU 16-147440 DZ, The design was also allowed to install a 28'-0" screening
enclosure that is mounted on the west side of existing roof top, as long as it was architecturally
intfegrated with the existing penthouse. The new length will be at 32%.

This design has been approved for zoning. However, the structural review was not aware of this

approval. We would like to request that the height and length restriction be waived as long as
the exterior design meets the architectural design of the building.

Sincerely,

Pauwl Danneberg
A&E Program Manager

INFINIGY &
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